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From: Edward <nfx2b@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2014 2:24 PM
To: Suarez Alicia
Subject: Solar City Complaint FF4608-14

Greetings: 
 
Although there have been discussions with Solar City, nothing has been 
resolved with them directly, and they offered NO solutions. 
 
Based on conversations and emails from Solar City, I am convinced that 
Solar City is not totally aware of what is in their contract with me. They 
also don't seem to be aware of the multiple billing process between them 
and PGE. It is my contention that Solar City was paid twice for the same 
power generated by me and PGE. The PGE solar rep (I don't wish to put 
words into his mouth or PGE's) seemed to agree with my premise that 
Solar City was paid twice. The PGE solar rep said their agreement for 
power is with me and not Solar City, and that I had options. A review of 
my contract shows an option that Solar City has taken advantage of,  
but does not seem to be aware of. PGE and I have invoked that option, 
which will end the double payment to Solar City.  
 
I have not been happy about the arrangement prior to invoking the 
option PGE suggested. I believe Solar City should be investigated to 
see if similar problems exist with other consumers using the FIT option 
for power with PGE. It is my contention that Solar City is benefiting 
financially and using the ignorance of consumers to its advantage. I 
can make myself available to show how this is being done. PGE does 
provide the pertinent information, and consumers may find it confusing 
and not understand what is happening. Solar City couldn't resolve my 
problem, even though I sent them the information PGE provided to me. 
The numbers PGE provided didn't make any sense, but I could see 
where Solar City was being PAID by PGE for power I used, which I 
also paid Solar City for. 
 
Edward R Prowse 
4724 Bayne St NE 
Salem OR 97305 
971-225-5457 
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March 26, 2015 

Via Email Only
alicia.suarez@doj.state.or.us

Alicia Suarez, Enforcement Officer
Oregon Department of Justice
Civil Enforcement Division 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 

RE: FF1347-15 
Michelle Slama

Dear Ms. Suarez:

I write in response to your letter dated March 11, 2015 (but received on March 16, 2015), 
notifying SolarCity Corporation (“SolarCity”) about consumer complaint FF1347-15 filed by 
Ms. Michelle Slama.  We believe this matter has been resolved to Ms. Slama’s satisfaction.

On March 9, 2015, SolarCity, Ms. Slama, and the homebuyer entered into a Lease 
Transfer Agreement (the “LTA”).  See, Exhibit A (certain information have been redacted in an 
effort to protect the new homebuyer’s privacy and SolarCity’s trade secrets).  Under the LTA, 
the new homebuyer will assume the lease and relieve Ms. Slama of payment obligations.

Since Ms. Slama first notified SolarCity of her intent to sell her home in early February 
2015, our Customer Care and Contract Reassignment departments have worked diligently with 
her to ensure a smooth transition.  Our lease offered Ms. Slama multiple options when she sold 
her house, including but not limited to, transferring the solar system to her new house or 
transferring the lease to the new homebuyers.  Unfortunately, Ms. Slama focused one single 
worst-case scenario in her complaint on February 23, 2015.  Incidentally, her complaint was 
premature as the home had not been listed, there were no potential buyers, and she had not 
suffered any damages.  Indeed, her fears proved unfounded on March 9, 2015, a mere four days
after the house was listed on the market, when she was able to enter into the LTA with the new 
home buyer and was not required to prepay the lease. 

In light of the foregoing and the attached LTA, which removes any obligation Ms. Slama 
had to prepay the lease, we believe this matter has been resolved.  As such, SolarCity 
respectfully requests this complaint be dismissed.  If you have any further questions or concerns, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at 650-963-5100 x55543 or vtran@solarcity.com

Thank you,

Vincent Tran
Counsel, Compliance 
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Lease Transfer Agreement

Mound Solar Owner IX, LLC
c/o SolarCity Corporation
3055 Clearview Way
San Mateo, CA 94402

Homeowner Name and Address
Michelle Slama 
5826 SE Flavel
Portland OR 97206

A. Background.

SolarCity Corporation (“SolarCity”) and Michelle Slama(“Homeowner”) entered into a SolarLease Agreement on 

7/2/2014 (the “Lease”), under which SolarCity leased Homeowner a solar panel system (the “System”), which Lease 

was subsequently assigned to Mound Solar Owner IX, LLC(the “Lessor”).

Homeowner sold/will sell their home to Chris Browne & Kristin Franco (Assuming Party”). Homeowner, 

pursuant to Section 12 of the Lease, desires to transfer all of Homeowner’s rights and obligations under the Lease to 

Assuming Party.

B. Assignment.

Homeowner hereby assigns and Assuming Party assumes all of the Homeowner’s rights and obligations under the 

Lease.

C. Conditions to Effectiveness of Lease Transfer

Homeowner acknowledges that, until this Lease Transfer Agreement is consented to by Lessor, Homeowner is still 

responsible for performing under the Lease.  If Assuming Party defaults on the Lease and this Lease Transfer 

Agreement is not consented to by Lessor, Homeowner acknowledges that Homeowner will be responsible for the 

default.  Once this Lease Transfer Agreement is fully executed and consented to by Lessor, Homeowner shall no 

longer have any obligations under the Lease or with regard to the System, upon transfer of title of the home to 

Assuming Party, except as set forth in paragraph D below.

D. Monthly Payments

Assuming Party’s schedule of monthly payments (the “Monthly Payments”) are set forth below. The Assuming 

Party’s initial Monthly Payment in the amount of $30.98 (not including any applicable sales tax) is due on 1st OF

THE MONTH FOLLOWING TRANSFER. Homeowner will be responsible for Monthly Payments under their 

Lease until 1st OF THE MONTH FOLLOWING TRANSFER. The monthly Lease payment will increase by $15.00 

if you do not make automatic monthly payments from your checking or savings account via Automated Clearing 

House (“ACH”).

Lease Transfer Agreement (Form) 20140925
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1. Amount Due at 
Lease Transfer

None.

2. Monthly Payments
(taxes not included in the payment amount reflected)

You will owe $0.00 at the time of this Transfer Agreement,
followed by 5 Monthly Payments of $30.98 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $31.88 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $32.80 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $33.75 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $34.73 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $35.74 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $36.78 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $37.85 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $38.95 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $40.08 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $41.24 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $42.44 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $43.67 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $44.94 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $46.24 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $47.58 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $48.96 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $50.38 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $51.84 each, 
followed by 12 Monthly Payments of $53.34 each, 

Each payment is due on the first day of a calendar month.  

Your monthly Lease payment will increase by $15 if you don’t make automatic monthly Lease 
payments from your checking or savings account.

3. Other Charges

None.

4. Total of Payments

$ 9,673.18
The amount you will have paid by the end of this Lease and any other amounts 
specified in Section D. (not including any applicable sales tax) 

5. Purchase Option.

If you are not in default under the 
Lease, you will have the option to 
purchase the System at the end of 
the Lease Term for $25,987.50

6. Other Important Terms

See Section 2 of the Lease for more information on the Lease Term and also see 
the Lease for additional information on termination, purchase options, renewal 
options, maintenance responsibilities, warranties, late and default charges, and 
prohibition on assignment without SolarCity’s consent.

E. Term

The following language is added as a new subsection at the end of Section 2 the Lease.

Interconnection Date: 08/13/2014

Lease Transfer Agreement (Form) 20140925
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F. Original Lease.

A true and correct copy of the Lease is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

[Signature Page Follows]
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IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, Homeowner and Assuming Party hereby agree to this Lease Transfer 

Agreement.

Homeowner: Michelle Slama

Signature:

Assuming Party: Chris Browne

Signature:

Consented and agreed:

Mound Solar Owner IX, LLC

Lease Transfer Agreement (Form) 20140925
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January 27, 2016 

VIA EMAIL ONLY
alicia.suarez@doj.state.or.us 

Alicia Suarez, Enforcement Officer
Oregon Department of Justice 
Civil Enforcement Division
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4400 

File No.: FF7290-15 
RE: Brenda M. Kelley

Dear Ms. Suarez: 

I write in response to your email on January 13, 2016, providing Ms. Kelley’s rebuttal to 
SolarCity’s response submitted on December 9, 2015.   

Ms. Kelley requested you keep her file open until the issue has been corrected.  To that end, 
please see Invoice 981033-00 enclosed herewith.  As you will see, we have retroactively adjusted Ms. 
Kelley’s lease payments to the amount of $81.68 per month starting on July 1, 2014.  This reflects the 
contract amount including a discount for signing up for ACH autopay.  A billing representative will reach 
out to Ms. Kelley, if they have not done so already, in order to set up a payment plan for the amounts past 
due. 

I trust this provides both you and Ms. Kelley with sufficient information and documentation in 
order to close this case.   However, should you or Ms. Kelley have any questions or concerns, please do 
not hesitate to contact me at vtran@solarcity.com. 

Best regards,

Vincent Tran
Counsel, Compliance 
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From: gordon kribs <gkribs@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2010 4:18 PM
To: Papke Becky
Subject: Re: FF3716-10 complaint about National Solar

What we mistakenly understood was that   "" NOTHING ""  happened until we accepted the financing they 
offered.  The sticking point was that the finance package did  NOT arrive until after the  3 day decline 
window customers are allow. We voiced our disagreement with the package and were told very clearly that our 
beef was with  the lending institution not National solar.   Even though, the lending institution was the 
one National Solar set up, they had no control over the process.. And  furthermore, we owned the panels and by 
God,  National solar was delivering on this contract.  OR, if we chose to, we could send them 30% of the 
purchase price of  $21,000 to cancel.  It is our belief that National Solar still refuses to accept that their 
salesmen mis- represented the program and is simply putting their spin on the situation. 
Bottom line, we ultimately agreed to have the panels installed because we do not have $7,000 to throw away 
however we still believe that this program was completely mis-represented to us by their salesmen.  We signed 
the contract and to fight this situation would ultimately cost us far more than the cancellation charge would be 
however we wanted to bring this situation to your attention.  
  
Thank you for being there, 
Gordy & Linda Kribs 
 

From: Papke Becky <rebecca.papke@doj.state.or.us> 
To: gkribs@yahoo.com 
Sent: Mon, May 17, 2010 8:40:26 AM 
Subject: FF3716-10 complaint about National Solar 
 
Note: Forwarded message is attached. 

<<FF3716-10/Gordon Kribs>>  

We are e-mailing a reply we received from National Solar; please advise of discrepancies.  

*****CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE***** 
 
This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If you are not the addressee or it appears from the context or otherwise that you have received 
this e-mail in error, please advise me immediately by reply e-mail, keep the contents confidential, and 
immediately delete the message and any attachments from your system.  
 
************************************ 
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